

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Richmond Division

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 3:13-cv-678
)	
JAMES B. ALCORN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENORS' MOTION TO SUSPEND FURTHER PROCEEDINGS
AND TO MODIFY INJUNCTION PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW**

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia

Trevor S. Cox, VSB # 78396
Deputy Solicitor General
tcox@oag.state.va.us

Matthew R. McGuire, VSB # 84194
Assistant Attorney General
mmcguire@oag.state.va.us

Stuart A. Raphael, VSB # 30380
Solicitor General
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

Office of the Attorney General
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

Counsel for Defendants

November 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Federal courts apply the traditional four-factor test in determining whether to stay remedial proceedings pending appeal.	2
1. The Supreme Court does not reflexively stay remedial proceedings in election cases or other direct-appeal cases.....	2
2. The traditional four-factor test determines whether to stay the remedial order pending appeal.....	4
3. The appeal does not divest the court of jurisdiction over the remedial phase of this case.	6
B. The Congressmen’s motion for a stay fails the four-factor test.....	8
1. The Congressmen have not shown that five Justices will likely hold that using a 55%-BVAP quota is not subject to strict scrutiny and is narrowly tailored to prevent retrogression in CD3.....	8
2. The Congressmen have not demonstrated irreparable harm.....	15
3. The relative harms to Plaintiffs, to the Commonwealth, and to the public interest greatly outweigh any injury to the Congressmen.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	3
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 517 U.S. 1207 (1996)	3
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 517 U.S. 1241 (1996)	3
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	8
<i>Bullock v. Weiser</i> , 404 U.S. 1065 (1972)	2
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	20
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	13
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981)	19
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1259 (D.N.J.), <i>stay denied sub nom. Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 466 U.S. 910, <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 467 U.S. 1222 (1984)	3, 7, 20
<i>Donovan v. Richland Cty. Ass'n</i> , 454 U.S. 389 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	13
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill v. Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 71 F.3d 1197 (6th Cir. 1995)	7

Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.,
459 U.S. 56 (1982) 7

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 13

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770, 776 (1987) 5, 15

Johnson v. Miller,
922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995),
probable jurisdiction noted sub nom. Abrams v. Johnson, 517 U.S. 1207,
stay denied, 517 U.S. 1241 (1996), *aff'd*, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)..... 3, 7

Johnson v. Mortham,
926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla.),
stay denied, 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)..... 4, 7

Johnson v. Mortham,
926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)..... 4, 5, 18, 19, 20

Karcher v. Daggett,
455 U.S. 1303 (1982) 3

Karcher v. Daggett,
466 U.S. 910 (1984) 3

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,
390 U.S. 939 (1967) 2

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 14

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 18

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 13, 20

Nicol v. Gulf Fleet Supply Vessels, Inc.,
743 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 7

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5, 6, 8

NLRB v. Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.,
829 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 7

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 13

Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989) 14

Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
316 U.S. 4 (1942) 5

<i>United Jewish Orgs. of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	9
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	19
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	5
<i>Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	3, 4, 7
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 396 U.S. 1064 (1970)	2
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	2
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002).....	18
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	6, 8
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....	6
Other Authorities	
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1977)	14
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>16 Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> § 3949.1 (4th ed. 2015).....	7
